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12 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A). 
13 17 CFR 240.19b–4(f). 

14 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12). 
1 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1). 
2 15 U.S.C. 78a. 
3 17 CFR 240.19b–4. 
4 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1). 
5 17 CFR 240.19b–4. 
6 See the IEX Fee Schedule at https://

www.iexexchange.io/resources/trading/fee-schedule 
for the complete list of fee code combinations and 
their corresponding fees. 

Rather, the Exchange is merely trying to 
ensure that it is compensated for the 
resources that it expends in a situation 
where it is less likely for the full Entry 
Fee to be paid. While such an 
arrangement could result in Companies 
that do not list with the Exchange 
paying a higher Application Fee, the 
Exchange does not believe the proposal 
will disincentivize Companies to submit 
applications to list on other national 
securities exchanges and thereby burden 
competition. Rather, the Exchange 
believes the proposal will reasonably 
compensate the Exchange for its review 
of the application and may incentivize 
Companies to choose not to engage in or 
terminate the application process on the 
Exchange when there is a higher 
likelihood that the Company will list on 
another national securities exchange. 

In addition, as proposed Companies 
that don’t list on the Exchange, either by 
choice or because it failed to meet the 
conditions set forth in the conditional 
approval or some other regulatory 
requirement, will be assessed the Entry 
Fee less the Application Fee at the time 
of conditional approval. Therefore, 
Companies that receive conditional 
approval, but do not list on the 
Exchange will pay a fee they would not 
be subject to under the current rule. The 
Exchange does not believe that this fee 
assessment will impose any burden on 
competition that is not necessary or 
appropriate in furtherance of the 
purposes of the Act because it simply 
aligns the fee with the time that 
resource costs are incurred by the 
Exchange. Therefore, the Exchange 
believes the proposal is consistent with 
Section 6(b)(8) of the Act. 

The Exchange believes that the 
proposed amendments do not encumber 
competition for listings with other 
listing venues, which are similarly free 
to set their fees. Rather, it reflects 
competition among listing venues and 
will further enhance competition. 

C. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement on Comments on the 
Proposed Rule Change Received From 
Members, Participants, or Others 

The Exchange neither solicited nor 
received comments on the proposed 
rule change. 

III. Date of Effectiveness of the 
Proposed Rule Change and Timing for 
Commission Action 

The foregoing rule change has become 
effective pursuant to Section 19(b)(3)(A) 
of the Act 12 and paragraph (f) of Rule 
19b–4 13 thereunder. At any time within 

60 days of the filing of the proposed rule 
change, the Commission summarily may 
temporarily suspend such rule change if 
it appears to the Commission that such 
action is necessary or appropriate in the 
public interest, for the protection of 
investors, or otherwise in furtherance of 
the purposes of the Act. If the 
Commission takes such action, the 
Commission will institute proceedings 
to determine whether the proposed rule 
change should be approved or 
disapproved. 

IV. Solicitation of Comments 
Interested persons are invited to 

submit written data, views and 
arguments concerning the foregoing, 
including whether the proposed rule 
change is consistent with the Act. 
Comments may be submitted by any of 
the following methods: 

Electronic Comments 
• Use the Commission’s internet 

comment form (https://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml); or 

• Send an email to rule-comments@
sec.gov. Please include file number SR– 
CboeBZX–2023–092 on the subject line. 

Paper Comments 
• Send paper comments in triplicate 

to Secretary, Securities and Exchange 
Commission, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549–1090. 
All submissions should refer to file 
number SR–CboeBZX–2023–092. This 
file number should be included on the 
subject line if email is used. To help the 
Commission process and review your 
comments more efficiently, please use 
only one method. The Commission will 
post all comments on the Commission’s 
internet website (https://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the 
submission, all subsequent 
amendments, all written statements 
with respect to the proposed rule 
change that are filed with the 
Commission, and all written 
communications relating to the 
proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for website viewing and 
printing in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549, on official 
business days between the hours of 10 
a.m. and 3 p.m. Copies of the filing also 
will be available for inspection and 
copying at the principal office of the 
Exchange. Do not include personal 
identifiable information in submissions; 
you should submit only information 
that you wish to make available 

publicly. We may redact in part or 
withhold entirely from publication 
submitted material that is obscene or 
subject to copyright protection. All 
submissions should refer to file number 
SR–CboeBZX–2023–092 and should be 
submitted on or before December 18, 
2023. 

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated 
authority.14 
Sherry R. Haywood, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2023–26007 Filed 11–24–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 

[Release No. 34–98994; File No. SR–IEX– 
2023–12] 

Self-Regulatory Organizations; 
Investors Exchange LLC; Notice of 
Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of 
Proposed Rule Change Pursuant to 
IEX Rule 15.110 To Amend IEX’s Fee 
Schedule 

November 20, 2023. 
Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1) 1 of the 

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the 
‘‘Act’’),2 and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,3 
notice is hereby given that on November 
7, 2023, Investors Exchange LLC (‘‘IEX’’ 
or the ‘‘Exchange’’) filed with the 
Securities and Exchange Commission 
(the ‘‘Commission’’) the proposed rule 
change as described in Items I and II 
below, which Items have been prepared 
by the Exchange. The Commission is 
publishing this notice to solicit 
comments on the proposed rule change 
from interested persons. 

I. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement of the Terms of Substance of 
the Proposed Rule Change 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 
19(b)(1) under the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934 (‘‘Act’’),4 and Rule 19b–4 
thereunder,5 IEX is filing with the 
Commission a proposed rule change to 
amend its Fee Schedule,6 pursuant to 
IEX Rule 15.110(a) and (c) (the ‘‘Fee 
Schedule’’), to revise the fees applicable 
to transactions that add or remove non- 
displayed liquidity from the same 
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7 See IEX Rule 1.160(s). 
8 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii). 
9 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A)(ii). 10 See IEX Rule 11.190(b)(15). 

11 See IEX Rule 11.190(b)(14). 
12 As noted above, for executions priced below 

$1.00 per share, the fee would be 0.10% of the total 
dollar amount value of the transaction. Also, as 
noted above, executions of Retail orders and Retail 
Liquidity Provider orders will continue to be free 
of charge. 

13 See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 91443 
(March 30, 2021), 86 FR 17654 (April 5, 2021) (SR– 
IEX–2021–05), which revised the application of the 
internalization fee, so that it only provided a free 
execution when a Member added or removed non- 
displayed interest from the same Member. 

Member,7 and to make conforming 
changes to the ‘‘Fee Code Modifiers’’ 
and ‘‘Fee Code Combinations and 
Associated Fees’’ sections of the Fee 
Schedule. Changes to the Fee Schedule 
pursuant to this proposal are effective 
upon filing,8 and the Exchange plans to 
implement the changes on January 1, 
2024. 

The text of the proposed rule change 
is available at the Exchange’s website at 
www.iextrading.com, at the principal 
office of the Exchange, and at the 
Commission’s Public Reference Room. 

II. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement of the Purpose of, and 
Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule 
Change 

In its filing with the Commission, the 
Exchange included statements 
concerning the purpose of and basis for 
the proposed rule change and discussed 
any comments it received on the 
proposed rule change. The text of these 
statements may be examined at the 
places specified in Item IV below. The 
Exchange has prepared summaries, set 
forth in sections A, B, and C below, of 
the most significant aspects of such 
statements. 

A. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement of the Purpose of, and 
Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule 
Change 

1. Purpose 
The Exchange proposes to amend its 

Fee Schedule, pursuant to IEX Rule 
15.110(a) and (c), to revise the fees 
applicable to transactions that add or 
remove resting non-displayed liquidity 
from the same Member (the 
‘‘internalization fee’’). Currently such 
executions are free. As proposed, they 
would be subject to existing fees 
applicable to adding or removing non- 
displayed liquidity by different 
Members. IEX also proposes to revise 
the Fee Schedule to delete Fee Code 
Modifier ‘‘S’’ that applies when a 
Member executes against resting 
liquidity added by such Member and to 
make conforming changes to the ‘‘Fee 
Code Combinations and Associated 
Fees’’ section of the Fee Schedule. 
Changes to the Fee Schedule pursuant 
to this proposal are effective upon 
filing,9 and the Exchange plans to 
implement the changes on January 1, 
2024. 

As proposed, IEX will remove Fee 
Code Modifier S and the seven (7) Fee 
Code Combinations that contain Fee 
Code Modifier S from the IEX Fee 

Schedule. As described below, two (2) 
of the seven (7) Fee Code Combinations 
(MIS and TIS) currently result in a free 
execution for both the adding and 
removing orders of an execution, and as 
proposed will be replaced with existing 
Fee Code Combinations that do not 
include Fee Code Modifier S and 
thereby be subject to the regular fees for 
adding or removing non-displayed 
liquidity specified in such Fee Code 
Combinations. The remaining five (5) 
Fee Code Combinations would be 
replaced with existing Fee Code 
Combinations that do not include Fee 
Code Modifier S but would not result in 
a fee change. 

• Fee Code Combination MIS, which 
applies when a Member adds resting 
non-displayed liquidity that executes 
against such Member’s removing 
interest and is currently free, would be 
deleted; such executions would be 
subject to Fee Code Combination MI, 
which results in a fee of $0.0010 per 
share for executions priced at or above 
$1.00 per share or 0.10% of the total 
dollar value of the transaction for 
executions priced below $1.00 per 
share. 

• Fee Code Combination TIS, which 
applies when a Member removes resting 
non-displayed liquidity added by such 
Member and is currently free, would be 
deleted; such executions would be 
subject to Fee Code Combination TI, 
which results in a fee of $0.0010 per 
share for executions priced at or above 
$1.00 per share or 0.10% of the total 
dollar amount of the transaction for 
executions priced below $1.00 per 
share. 

• Fee Code Combination MLS, which 
applies when a Member’s order adds 
displayed liquidity that executes against 
such Member’s removing interest, 
would be deleted; such executions 
would be subject to Fee Code 
Combination ML and would continue to 
result in a rebate of $0.0004 per share 
for executions priced at or above $1.00 
per share or no fee (i.e., free) for 
executions priced below $1.00 per 
share. 

• Fee Code Combination TLS, which 
applies when a Member removes 
displayed liquidity added by such 
Member, would be deleted; such 
executions would be subject to Fee Code 
TL, which would continue to result in 
a fee of $0.0010 per share for executions 
priced at or above $1.00 per share or 
0.09% of the total dollar value of the 
transaction for executions priced below 
$1.00 per share. 

• Fee Code Combinations TLSR and 
TISR, which apply when a Retail 10 

order removes displayed or non- 
displayed liquidity, respectively, from 
orders entered by the same Member, 
would be deleted; such executions 
would be subject to Fee Code 
Combinations TLR and TIR, 
respectively, and would continue to 
result in a free execution, like all other 
executions of Retail orders. 

• Fee Code Combination MISA, 
which applies when a Retail Liquidity 
Provider 11 order adds non-displayed 
liquidity that executes against a Retail 
order entered by the same Member, 
would be deleted; such executions 
would be subject to Fee Code 
Combination MIA, which would 
continue to result in a free execution, 
like all other executions of Retail 
Liquidity Provider orders. 
Thus, the only fees that would change 
under this proposal are for the fees 
currently charged for orders that add or 
remove non-displayed liquidity 
submitted by the same Member, which 
would now be charged the same $0.0010 
fee per share that is charged for all other 
orders that add or remove non- 
displayed liquidity.12 

The internalization fee was initially 
adopted when IEX launched as a 
national securities exchange and was 
designed to incentivize Members (and 
their customers) to send orders to IEX 
that might otherwise be internalized off 
exchange with the overall goals of, 
among other things, enhancing order 
interaction on the Exchange with the 
resultant benefit of exchange 
transparency, regulation, and oversight. 
While the internalization fee initially 
applied to executions that added or 
removed displayed and non-displayed 
interest from the same Member, it 
currently only applies to executions that 
add or remove non-displayed interest 
from the same Member.13 The Exchange 
believes that the internalization fee was 
initially an appropriate means to 
incentivize order entry on IEX, but that 
in the current market structure 
environment there are myriad factors 
that impact order routing decisions and 
the internalization fee has not operated 
as a meaningful incentive. 
Consequently, IEX believes that 
impacted orders should be subject to the 
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14 15 U.S.C. 78f(b). 
15 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(4). 
16 15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5). 

17 See e.g., Cboe BZX Equities Fee Schedule (up 
to $0.0030 fee per share to remove non-displayed 
liquidity), available at https://markets.cboe.com/us/ 
equities/membership/fee_schedule/bzx/; MIAX 
Pearl Equities Exchange Fee Schedule (up to 
$0.00295 fee per share for non-displayed liquidity 
removing executions), available at https://
www.miaxglobal.com/sites/default/files/fee_
schedule-files/MIAX_Pearl_Equities_Fee_Schedule_
11012023.pdf; MEMX Fee Schedule (up to $0.0030 
fee per share for non-displayed liquidity removing 
executions), available at https://
info.memxtrading.com/equities-trading-resources/ 
us-equities-fee-schedule/; Nasdaq Equity 7 Section 
118(a) (up to $0.0030 fee per share for any non- 
displayed liquidity removing executions), available 
at https://listingcenter.nasdaq.com/rulebook/ 
nasdaq/rules/nasdaq-equity-7; New York Stock 
Exchange Price List 2023 (up to $0.0030 per share 
for non-displayed liquidity removing executions), 
available at https://www.nyse.com/publicdocs/nyse/ 
markets/nyse/NYSE_Price_List.pdf. 

18 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(3)(A). 
19 17 CFR 240.19b–4(f)(2). 
20 15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(2)(B). 

same fee structure as other IEX 
executions. 

2. Statutory Basis 

The Exchange believes that the 
proposed rule change is consistent with 
Section 6(b) of the Act,14 in general, and 
furthers the objectives of Section 
6(b)(4) 15 of the Act, in particular, in that 
it is designed to provide for the 
equitable allocation of reasonable fees 
among IEX Members and persons using 
its facilities. Additionally, IEX believes 
that the proposed changes to the Fee 
Schedule are consistent with the 
investor protection objectives of Section 
6(b)(5) 16 of the Act, in particular, in that 
they are designed to prevent fraudulent 
and manipulative acts and practices; to 
promote just and equitable principles of 
trade; to foster cooperation and 
coordination with persons engaged in 
facilitating transactions in securities; to 
remove impediments to and perfect the 
mechanism of a free and open market 
and a national market system, and, in 
general, to protect investors and the 
public interest; and are not designed to 
permit unfair discrimination between 
customers, brokers, or dealers. 

The Exchange believes that the 
proposed changes are reasonable, fair 
and equitable, non-discriminatory, and 
consistent with the Act. The Exchange 
operates in a highly competitive market 
in which market participants can 
readily direct order flow to competing 
venues if they deem fee levels at a 
particular venue to be excessive. 

The Exchange further believes that the 
proposed fee change is consistent with 
the Act’s requirement that the Exchange 
provide for an equitable allocation of 
fees that is also not unfairly 
discriminatory. As proposed, the fees 
for adding and removing non-displayed 
liquidity will apply in an equal and 
nondiscriminatory manner to all 
Members. All Members are eligible to 
enter non-displayed orders and orders 
that remove non-displayed liquidity, 
and the proposed fee structure will 
apply to all Members in the same 
manner. 

IEX notes that other exchanges do not 
offer free executions for the execution of 
orders entered by the same Member. 
Consequently, IEX does not believe that 
its proposed fee structure for adding and 
removing non-displayed liquidity 
entered by the same Member raises any 
new or novel issues that the 
Commission has not already considered 
in the context of other exchanges’ fees. 

In addition, the Exchange believes 
that it is reasonable and consistent with 
the Act to delete Fee Code Modifier S 
and the Fee Code Combinations and 
Associated Fees that include Fee Code 
Modifier S, as described in the Purpose 
section, to reflect the proposed fee 
changes and to provide information to 
Members on the relevant charges. 

B. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement on Burden on Competition 

The Exchange does not believe that 
the proposed rule change will impose 
any burden on competition that is not 
necessary or appropriate in furtherance 
of the purposes of the Act. The 
Exchange does not believe that the 
proposed fees will impose any burden 
on intermarket competition that is not 
necessary or appropriate in furtherance 
of the purposes of the Act. The 
Exchange operates in a highly 
competitive market in which market 
participants can easily direct their 
orders to competing venues, including 
off-exchange venues, if its fees are 
viewed as non-competitive. As 
proposed, IEX fees for executions that 
add or remove non-displayed liquidity 
will continue to be below fees charged 
by competing exchanges.17 Moreover, 
subject to the SEC rule filing process, 
other exchanges could adopt similar 
fees. 

The Exchange also does not believe 
that the proposed rule change will 
impose any burden on intramarket 
competition that is not necessary or 
appropriate in furtherance of the 
purposes of the Act. The proposed fees 
will apply to all Members in the same 
manner, as discussed in the Statutory 
Basis section. Accordingly, the 
Exchange does not believe that these 
changes will have any impact on 
competition that is not necessary or 
appropriate in furtherance of the 
purposes of the Act. 

C. Self-Regulatory Organization’s 
Statement on Comments on the 
Proposed Rule Change Received From 
Members, Participants, or Others 

Written comments were neither 
solicited nor received. 

III. Date of Effectiveness of the 
Proposed Rule Change and Timing for 
Commission Action 

The foregoing rule change is effective 
upon filing pursuant to Section 
19(b)(3)(A) 18 of the Act and 
subparagraph (f)(2) of Rule 19b–4 19 
thereunder, because it establishes a due, 
fee, or other charge imposed by the 
Exchange. 

At any time within 60 days of the 
filing of such proposed rule change, the 
Commission summarily may 
temporarily suspend such rule change if 
it appears to the Commission that such 
action is necessary or appropriate in the 
public interest, for the protection of 
investors, or otherwise in furtherance of 
the purposes of the Act. If the 
Commission takes such action, the 
Commission shall institute proceedings 
under Section 19(b)(2)(B) 20 of the Act to 
determine whether the proposed rule 
change should be approved or 
disapproved. 

IV. Solicitation of Comments 
Interested persons are invited to 

submit written data, views, and 
arguments concerning the foregoing, 
including whether the proposed rule 
change is consistent with the Act. 
Comments may be submitted by any of 
the following methods: 

Electronic Comments 
• Use the Commission’s internet 

comment form (https://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml); or 

• Send an email to rule-comments@
sec.gov. Please include file number SR– 
IEX–2023–12 on the subject line. 

Paper Comments 
• Send paper comments in triplicate 

to Secretary, Securities and Exchange 
Commission, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549–1090. 
All submissions should refer to file 
number SR–IEX–2023–12. This file 
number should be included on the 
subject line if email is used. To help the 
Commission process and review your 
comments more efficiently, please use 
only one method. The Commission will 
post all comments on the Commission’s 
internet website (https://www.sec.gov/ 
rules/sro.shtml). Copies of the 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:43 Nov 24, 2023 Jkt 262001 PO 00000 Frm 00118 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\27NON1.SGM 27NON1kh
am

m
on

d 
on

 D
S

K
JM

1Z
7X

2P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S



82939 Federal Register / Vol. 88, No. 226 / Monday, November 27, 2023 / Notices 

21 17 CFR 200.30–3(a)(12). 

submission, all subsequent 
amendments, all written statements 
with respect to the proposed rule 
change that are filed with the 
Commission, and all written 
communications relating to the 
proposed rule change between the 
Commission and any person, other than 
those that may be withheld from the 
public in accordance with the 
provisions of 5 U.S.C. 552, will be 
available for website viewing and 
printing in the Commission’s Public 
Reference Room, 100 F Street NE, 
Washington, DC 20549, on official 
business days between the hours of 10 
a.m. and 3 p.m. Copies of the filing also 
will be available for inspection and 
copying at the principal office of the 
Exchange. Do not include personal 
identifiable information in submissions; 
you should submit only information 
that you wish to make available 
publicly. We may redact in part or 
withhold entirely from publication 
submitted material that is obscene or 
subject to copyright protection. All 
submissions should refer to file number 
SR–IEX–2023–12 and should be 
submitted on or before December 18, 
2023. 

For the Commission, by the Division of 
Trading and Markets, pursuant to delegated 
authority.21 
Sherry R. Haywood, 
Assistant Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2023–26004 Filed 11–24–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8011–01–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

[Disaster Declaration #20102 and #20103; 
Arkansas Disaster Number AR–20004] 

Administrative Declaration of a 
Disaster for the State of Arkansas 

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business 
Administration. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This is a notice of an 
Administrative declaration of a disaster 
for the State of Arkansas dated 11/17/ 
2023. 

Incident: Severe Storms, Straight-line 
Winds, and Tornadoes. 

Incident Period: 06/25/2023 through 
06/26/2023. 
DATES: Issued on 11/17/2023. 

Physical Loan Application Deadline 
Date: 01/16/2024. 

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan 
Application Deadline Date: 08/19/2024. 
ADDRESSES: Visit the MySBA Loan 
Portal at https://lending.sba.gov to 
apply for a disaster assistance loan. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Vanessa Morgan, Office of Disaster 
Recovery & Resilience, U.S. Small 
Business Administration, 409 3rd Street 
SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, 
(202) 205–6734. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is 
hereby given that as a result of the 
Administrator’s disaster declaration, 
applications for disaster loans may be 
submitted online using the MySBA 
Loan Portal https://lending.sba.gov or 
other locally announced locations. 
Please contact the SBA disaster 
assistance customer service center by 
email at disastercustomerservice@
sba.gov or by phone at 1–800–659–2955 
for further assistance. 

The following areas have been 
determined to be adversely affected by 
the disaster: 

Primary Counties: Lonoke, Poinsett. 
Contiguous Counties: Arkansas. 

Arkansas, Craighead, Crittenden, 
Cross, Faulkner, Jackson, Jefferson, 
Mississippi, Prairie, Pulaski, White 

The Interest Rates are: 

Percent 

For Physical Damage: 
Homeowners with Credit Avail-

able Elsewhere ...................... 5.000 
Homeowners without Credit 

Available Elsewhere .............. 2.500 
Businesses with Credit Avail-

able Elsewhere ...................... 8.000 
Businesses without Credit 

Available Elsewhere .............. 4.000 
Non-Profit Organizations with 

Credit Available Elsewhere ... 2.375 
Non-Profit Organizations with-

out Credit Available Else-
where ..................................... 2.375 

For Economic Injury: 
Business and Small Agricultural 

Cooperatives without Credit 
Available Elsewhere .............. 4.000 

Non-Profit Organizations with-
out Credit Available Else-
where ..................................... 2.375 

The number assigned to this disaster 
for physical damage is 20102B and for 
economic injury is 201030. 

The State which received an EIDL 
Declaration is Arkansas. 

(Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance 
Number 59008) 

Isabella Guzman, 
Administrator. 
[FR Doc. 2023–26011 Filed 11–24–23; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 8026–09–P 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

[Disaster Declaration #20058 and #20059; 
Kansas Disaster Number KS–20000] 

Presidential Declaration of a Major 
Disaster for Public Assistance Only for 
the State of Kansas 

AGENCY: U.S. Small Business 
Administration. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This is a Notice of the 
Presidential declaration of a major 
disaster for Public Assistance Only for 
the State of Kansas (FEMA–4747–DR), 
dated 10/26/2023. 

Incident: Severe Storms, Straight-line 
Winds, Tornadoes, and Flooding. 

Incident Period: 07/14/2023 through 
07/21/2023. 
DATES: Issued on 10/26/2023. 

Physical Loan Application Deadline 
Date: 12/26/2023. 

Economic Injury (EIDL) Loan 
Application Deadline Date: 07/26/2024. 
ADDRESSES: Visit the MySBA Loan 
Portal at https://lending.sba.gov to 
apply for a disaster assistance loan. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Alan Escobar, Office of Disaster 
Recovery & Resilience, U.S. Small 
Business Administration, 409 3rd Street 
SW, Suite 6050, Washington, DC 20416, 
(202) 205–6734. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is 
hereby given that as a result of the 
President’s major disaster declaration on 
10/26/2023, disaster loan applications 
for Private Non-Profit organizations that 
provide essential services of a 
governmental nature may be submitted 
online using the MySBA Loan Portal 
https://lending.sba.gov or other locally 
announced locations. Please contact the 
SBA disaster assistance customer 
service center by email at 
disastercustomerservice@sba.gov or by 
phone at 1–800–659–2955 for further 
assistance. 

The following areas have been 
determined to be adversely affected by 
the disaster: 
Primary Counties: Allen, Barton, Clark, 

Comanche, Edwards, Finney, Ford, 
Greeley, Johnson, Kearny, Pawnee, 
Rawlins, Rice, Russell, Stafford, 
Thomas, Wallace, Wichita, 
Woodson, Wyandotte 

The Interest Rates are: 

Percent 

For Physical Damage: 
Non-Profit Organizations with 

Credit Available Elsewhere ... 2.375 
Non-Profit Organizations with-

out Credit Available Else-
where ..................................... 2.375 
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